are related party transactions under Rule 13 of the AIM Rules. The Directors consider, having consulted with the
Company’s Nominated Adviser, Shore Capital, that the terms of the related party transactions are fair and
reasonable insofar as Shareholders are concerned.

The participations in the Placing by Michael Edelson and Praetura Group Limited are also related party transactions
under Rule 13 of the AIM Rules. The independent Directors of the Company consider, having consulted with the
Company’s Nominated Adviser, Shore Capital, that the terms of the related party transactions are fair and
reasonable insofar as Shareholders are concerned. The independent Directors of the Company comprise Adam Binks,
Martin Audcent and Mark Quartermaine.

Following Admission, the interests in the Company of Gresham House Asset Management Limited, Canaccord
Genuity Group Inc, Michael Edelson and Praetura Group Limited will be as follows:

14

Shareholder Number of
Existing

Ordinary Shares1

Percentage of
existing share

capital1

Number of
Ordinary Shares

following
completion of

the Placing

Percentage of
Enlarged Share

Capital

Gresham House Asset
Management Limited

4,603,700 19.93 10,224,086 20.7

Canaccord Genuity Group Inc 3,153,976 13.65 6,575,029 13.3

Michael Edelson 726,600 3.14 858,179 1.74

Praetura Group Limited2 Nil Nil 1,710,526 3.46

1 As at 3 December 2018
2 Michael Fletcher, a Non-Executive Director of the Company, has a controlling interest in Praetura Group Limited

11. Irrevocable undertakings

The Company has received irrevocable undertakings to vote in favour of the Resolutions from Directors who hold,
or are interested in, an aggregate of 872,642 Existing Ordinary Shares, representing 3.78 per cent. of the Company’s
current issued share capital.

12. General Meeting

Set out at the end of this document is a notice convening the General Meeting to be held at the offices of Hill
Dickinson LLP at 50 Fountain Street, Manchester, M2 2AS on 22 February 2019 at 10.00 a.m., at which the